

No. 15,361

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

JOSEPH J. PARENTE,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF.

LLOYD H. BURKE,

United States Attorney,

JOHN H. RIORDAN,

Assistant United States Attorney,

RICHARD H. FOSTER,

Assistant United States Attorney,

422 Post Office Building,

Seventh and Mission Streets,

San Francisco 1, California,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

JUL 15 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	2
Argument	5
I. The evidence was sufficient	5
II. The declarations of White implicating Parente in the conspiracy were admissible	10
III. The order of proof is in the discretion of the court....	12
IV. Appellant has failed to comply with Rule 30	13
V. The use of the word "stuff" by appellant was properly admitted	16
VI. The exercise of the State Grand Jury transcript was properly refused	19
VII. The "jewelry" evidence was properly treated by the court	20
Conclusion	21

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American Tobacco Co. v. United States, 328 U.S. 781	7
Barcott v. United States (9th Cir.), 169 F.2d 929, 931, cert. den.	8
Batsell v. United States (8th Cir.), 217 F.2d 257.	17
Brown v. United States (9th Cir.), 222 F.2d 293, 298	14
Buston v. United States (5th Cir.), 175 F.2d 960, 965. . . .	19
Coates v. United States, 50 F.2d 173, 174	7
Gage v. United States (9th Cir.), 167 F.2d 122, 124	8
Galatas v. United States (8th Cir.), 80 F.2d 850	7
Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60	7, 8, 12
Gordon v. United States (9th Cir.), 202 F.2d 596	14
Greer v. United States (10th Cir.), 227 F.2d 546, 548	10
Hersog v. United States (9th Cir.), 235 F.2d 664	14
Kobey v. United States (9th Cir.), 208 F.2d 583	14
Krulewitch v. United States, 336 U.S. 440	9
Lee v. United States (9th Cir.), 238 F.2d 341	14
McDonald v. United States (8th Cir.), 89 F.2d 128	7
Marino v. United States (9th Cir.), 91 F.2d 691	7
Mitchell v. United States, 213 F.2d 951, 957	14
Neal v. United States (D.C. Cir.), 185 F.2d 441, cert. den.	10
Newman v. United States (9th Cir.), 156 F.2d 8.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
Osborne v. United States (9th Cir.), 17 F.2d 246	19
United States v. Angelo (3rd Cir.), 153 F.2d 247 at 251....	19
United States v. Compagna (2nd Cir.), 146 F.2d 544	10
United States v. Pugliese (2nd Cir.), 153 F.2d 497.....	12
United States v. Socony Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150, 254	8
United States v. Sansone (2nd Cir.), 231 F.2d 887	11, 12
United States v. Vanegas (9th Cir.), 216 Fed. 657.....	15
Zamora v. United States (9th Cir.), 112 F.2d 631, 634	19

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 30	14, 15, 16
Rules on Appeal:	
Rule 18(2)(b)	15
Rule 18(2)(d)	16

No. 15,361
